

March 1, 2023

Honorable Charles E. Snapp, Mayor City of Walnut Ridge 216 Southwest Fourth Street Walnut Ridge, AR 72476 Email: <u>mayor@cityofwalnutridge.com</u>

RE: NPDES Permit No.: AR0046566, AFIN 38-00040
Executed Amended Consent Administrative Order LIS 17-040-003

Dear Mayor Snapp,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 17-040-003. The Order became effective upon the Chief Administrator's signature which was February 28, 2023. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about March 12, 2023.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 17-040-003, the City of Walnut Ridge has agreed to:

- Continue to submit quarterly progress reports detailing the actions taken to achieve compliance. The next progress report will be due on May 15, 2023, and continue quarterly until the close of this Order.
- Submit a certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer (P.E.) stating that the corrective actions listed in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated October 14, 2020, have been completed, on or before October 31, 2023.
- Submit a Notice of Completion of Construction to DEQ certifying that the facility has been modified in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. The certification shall be signed by the Responsible Official as well as stamped and signed by a P.E. licensed in the state of Arkansas and submitted to DEQ within thirty (30) calendar days of completion of construction.

Please refer to CAO LIS 17-040-003 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0939 or by email at Joshua.Hickey@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Joshua Hickey

Enforcement Analyst, DEQ, OWQ

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

cc: Jeremy L. Lewis jeremylewiscitywater@gmail.com